

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Third-Party
Plaintiff/ Appellant,

vs.

GLENAYRE ELECTRONICS, INC., *et*
al.,

Third-Party
Defendants/ Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-16-0126-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 14-0739

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2013-001762

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mary O'Grady, No. 011434
Eric M. Fraser, No. 028241
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com

Brad Holm, No. 011237
Phoenix City Attorney
200 W. Washington St., Ste. 1300
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
602-262-6761
brad.holm@phoenix.gov

Attorneys for Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| ISSUES FOR REVIEW..... | 6 |
| PERTINENT FACTS | 6 |
| REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION | 9 |
| I. The application of A.R.S. § 12-552’s statute of repose to government actions – when the legislature did not expressly and specifically say that the statute applies to these actions – creates an issue of first impression with statewide importance..... | 11 |
| II. The court of appeals’ application of A.R.S. § 12-552’s statute of repose to bar Phoenix’s enforcement action against developers despite the lack of any contract between those parties creates an issue of first impression with statewide importance..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| DECISION ON REVIEW | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. La. 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Bisbee v. Cochise Cnty.</i> , 52 Ariz. 1 (1938) | 9, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>City of Tucson v. Stewart</i> , 45 Ariz. 36 (1935) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Dano v. Collins</i> , 166 Ariz. 322 (App. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hooper v. Duncan</i> , 95 Ariz. 305 (1964) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Kerby v. State ex rel. Frohmiller</i> , 62 Ariz. 294 (1945) | 12 |
| <i>Longnecker v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Patzer v. City of Loveland</i> , 80 P.3d 908 (Colo. App. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Health Servs. v. Cochise Cnty.</i> , 166 Ariz. 75 (1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. Sullivan v. Moore</i> , 49 Ariz. 51 (1937)..... | 12 |
| <i>State Highway Comm’n of Miss. v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 509 So. 2d 856 (Miss. 1987) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 59 Ariz. 438 (1942)..... | 12 |
| <i>Telesat Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 773 F. Supp. 383 (S.D. Fla. 1991) | 20 |
| <i>Trevino & Gonzalez Co. v. RF Muller Co.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Trimble v. Am. Sav. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 548 (App. 1986)..... | 12 |

Tucson Unified Sch. Dist. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
174 Ariz. 226 (1993).....13

U.S.W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Tucson, 198 Ariz. 515 (App. 2000)19

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-510 passim

A.R.S. § 12-52913

A.R.S. § 12-552 passim

City Code

Phoenix City Code § 5A-16.....19

Phoenix City Code § 31-35.....7

Phoenix City Code § 31-40..... 7, 18, 19

Other Authorities

9A Eugene McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations*
(3d ed. 2005).....16

Peggy L. Ableman, et al., *Mealey's Litigation Report: Asbestos*
(May 6, 2015).....10
